5.3.1.2 In consideration for Tenant constructing Additional Tenant
Improvements as depicted in Exhibit ttB-2n, including but not limited to 
increase lateral support/piles and a new office and warehouse facility, and 
provided Tenant submits satisfactory proof to City that Tenant has expended 
no less than Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,500,000) on 
the Additional Tenant Improvements, Tenant shall be entitled to One Million- 
Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000) in compensation credits to be 
applied against no more than fifty percent (50%) of any single year’s annual 
Second Amendment Compensation. Compensation credits may only be 
used during the term of this Permit as defined in Section 2.2, including any

[...]

the Second Amendment Effective Date, Tenant shall diligently pursue 
completion of the Additional Tenant Improvements as described in Exhibit 
“B-2” including but not limited to the processes and procedures set forth in 
subsections 7.2.2 to 7.2.8 of this Permit Tenant agrees to spend no less 
than Three Million Five-hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,500,000) towards 
construction of the Additional Tenant Improvements.

7.2.1.2 Completion of Construction. Should construction of the 
Additional Tenant Improvements cease for any reason prior to completion 
for more than twelve (12) consecutive months, the compensation credits